FN3181
Rev.4.00
Jan 9, 2006
ICL7662
CMOS Voltage Converter
 DATASHEET
OBSOLETE PRODUCT
POSSIBLE SUBSTITUTE PRODUCT

ICL7662
Functional Block Diagram
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
TEMP. RANGE
(oC) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
ICL7662CPA 0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7662CPAZ
(Note)
0 to 70 8 Ld PDIP*
(Pb-free)
E8.3
ICL7662CBD-0 0 to 70 14 Ld SOIC (N) M14.15
ICL7662CBD 0 to 70 14 Ld SOIC (N) M14.15
ICL7662IPA -40 to 85 8 Ld PDIP E8.3
ICL7662IBD -40 to 85 14 Ld SOIC (N) M14.15
*Pb-free PDIPs can be used for through hole wave solder
processing only. They are not intended for use in Reflow solder
processing. applications.
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free plus anneal products employ special Pb-free
material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100%
matte tin plate termination finish, which are RoHS compliant and
compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations.
Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow
temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of
IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
RC
OSCILLATOR  2
VOLTAGE
REGULATOR
LOGIC
NETWORK
OSC LV
V+
CAP+
CAP-
VOUT
VOLTAGE
LEVEL
TRANSLATOR
TEST
P
N
FN3181 Rev.4.00 Page 2 of 11
Jan 9, 2006
ICL7662
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22V
Oscillator Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . -0.3V to (V+ +0.3V) for V+ < 10V
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Note 2) (V+ -10V) to (V+ +0.3V) for V+ > 10V
Current Into LV (Note 2). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20A for V+ > 10V
Output Short Duration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Continuous
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 3) JA (oC/W) JC (oC/W)
PDIP Package*  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 N/A
Plastic SOIC Package . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120 N/A
Maximum Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10s). . . . . . . . . . . . .300oC
(SOIC - Lead Tips Only)
*Pb-free PDIPs can be used for through hole wave solder processing
only. They are not intended for use in Reflow solder processing.
applications.
CAUTION: Stresses above those listed in “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. This is a stress only rating and operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this specification is not implied.
NOTES:
1. Connecting any terminal to voltages greater than V+ or less than GND may cause destructive latchup. It is recommended that no inputs from
sources operating from external supplies be applied prior to “power up” of ICL7660S.
2. JA is measured with the component mounted on an evaluation PC board in free air.
Electrical Specifications V+ = 15V, TA = 25oC, COSC = 0, Unless Otherwise Specified. Refer to Figure 14.
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Voltage Range - Lo V+L RL = 10k, LV = GND Min < TA < Max 4.5 - 11 V